MoNTGOMERY CoUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT
THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

MCPB
Item No.: Consent
Date: 06-28-18

Mateny Hill Road Property: Minor Site Plan Amendment No. 82016002A

[
\P/Q/ Phillip Estes, Planner Coordinator, Area 3, Phillip.Estes@Montgomeryplanning.org 301-495-2176
9( Sandra Pereira, Supervisor, Area 3, Sandra.Pereira@Montgomeryplanning.org 301-495-2186

Z~ /3 «<” Richard Weaver, Chief, Area 3, Richard.Weaver@Montgomeryplanning.org 301-495-4544

Completed: 06-15-18

Description

Mateny Hill Road Property: Minor Site Plan Amendment No.
82016002A: Minor modifications to retaining walls, addition
of new retaining walls, new monument sign, new fence, and
minor revisions to landscaping. Located approximately 200
ft. north of the intersection with Dawson Farm Road; 5.86
acres, R-200 and RT-12.5 Zones; 1989 Germantown Master
Plan.

HURLEY

Recommendation: Approval with conditions
Applicant: Elm Street Development (Kate Kubit)

Submittal Date: April 13, 2018

Review Basis: Chapter 59 (Zoning Ordinance)

Summary:

e Pursuant to Section 59-7.7.1.B.3, the application is reviewed under the development standards and
procedures of the property’s zoning on October 29, 2014.

e The subject property is now under construction pursuant to approved Site Plan 820160020, adopted
on April 26, 2016, which allowed for 44 one-family attached dwellings and two one-family detached
dwellings, including six MPDUs.

e Modifications requested include:

- Retaining wall height adjustment and new retaining walls.

- New decorative fence, monument entrance sign, and ADA accessible picnic table and path.
- Minor landscaping and grading revisions.

- No community correspondence received.
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Mateny Hill Road Property
Minor Site Plan Amendment No. 82016002A

SECTION 1 - RECOMMENDATIONS AND CONDITIONS

Staff recommends approval of the Site Plan Amendment No. 820160020A with all site development
elements shown on the latest electronic version as of the date of this Staff Report submitted via ePlans
to the M-NCPPC. All previously approved plans, findings, and conditions of approval remain in full force
and effect, except as modified herein by the following conditions:

1. Preliminary Plan Conformance
The development must comply with the conditions of approval for Preliminary Plan No.
120150070 as listed in MCPB Resolution No. 16-038 dated April 26, 2016, or as amended.

2. Site Plan Conformance
The development must comply with the conditions of approval for Site Plan No. 820160020 as
listed in MCPB Resolution No. 16-039 dated April 26, 2016, or as amended.

SECTION 2 - SITE LOCATION AND ANALYSIS

Site Location

The subject property is located on the north and east side of Mateny Hill Road, approximately 200 feet
north of the intersection of Dawson Farm Road, and consists of 3.71-acre Parcel No. 547 on tax map
EU341 (“Wallich Property”) and 2.15-acre Parcel No. 481 on tax map EU 341 (“Roose Property”) for a

Figure 1 - Vicinity map

total of 5.86 acres (“Site” or “Subject Property”). The Subject Property is split zoned, with Parcel No.
547 zoned RT-12.5 and Parcel No. 481 zoned R200. The Subject Property is located just south and east
of the Germantown Historic District and is approximately 1/3 of a mile south of the Germantown MARC
station. The Site is in the 1989 Germantown Master Plan area. It is also within the boundary of the
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proposed MARC Rails Communities Plan, which is currently under development and in the Planning
Board work sessions phase.

Site Vicinity

The Subject Property is surrounded by one-family detached and one-family attached dwellings in a
variety of zones ranging from R-200 zone to the west, the R-60 zone to the north and the RT-12.5 zone
to the south and east. The Site is under a mile from the Upcounty Regional Services Center and the
Germantown recreation center, and less than two miles from the Germantown Town Center, the
Germantown Soccer-plex, and [-270.

Figure 2 - Vicinity zoning

Site Analysis
The Subject Property is currently under construction pursuant to the approved site plan. Streets within

the development and underground infrastructure are in place. Two rows of seven units are built and
landscaped. Additional foundations have been laid where the next grouping of homes will be built.

The topography gently slopes from north to south, with the lowest elevation in the southeastern corner
of the property. There are no documented streams, wetlands, or rare or endangered species on or
adjacent to the Site. The Subject Property is located in the Great Seneca Creek watershed, a use I-P
watershed. There are no documented streams, wetlands, or rare or endangered species on or adjacent
to the Subject Property. The shape of the Site is irregular in part because it comprises two separate
parcels.
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Figure 3 - Vicinity aerial photo
SECTION 3 — PREVIOUS APPROVALS AND PROPOSAL
Previous Approvals

Preliminary Plan 120150070

On April 26, 2016, the Planning Board approved Preliminary Plan No. 120150070 for 46 lots for 44 one-
family attached and two one-family detached dwelling units, a private road parcel, and an open space
parcel with conditions.

Site Plan 820160020

On April 26, 2016, the Planning Board approved Site Plan No. 820160020 for 44, one-family attached
dwellings and two, one-family detached dwelling units. It was reviewed for conformance pursuant to
Chapter 59, the Zoning Ordinance that was in effect on October 29, 2014 because the site plan was
submitted prior to the date that the current Zoning Code went into effect, and Section 59.7.7.1.B allows
an Applicant to proceed through any other required application in the process under the standards in
effect when the original submittal is made. The site plan approval includes details about the on-site
parking, private streets, and open space amenities. The approval included Forest Conservation Plan No.
820160020.
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Proposed Minor Site Plan Amendment No. 82016002A

The proposed minor site plan amendment is, generally, in response to site conditions encountered
during construction. The proposed changes are minor in scope and scale. The following changes are
proposed:

e Retaining walls heights reduced for the front yards of lots 19 through 25 with resulting heights
ranging from approximately 0.2 ft. to 4.5 ft.

e Double-tiered retaining wall added to the front yards of lots 29 through 35 with approximate
heights ranging from approximately 0.5 ft. 2.5 ft. (See Figure 4).

e New pre-cast monument marker sign (See Figure 5).

e New 4-ft. cross-rail decorative picket fence along Mateny Hill Road frontage (See Figure 5).

e Picnic tables with ADA accessible picnic table and ADA accessible stone path added.

e Minor landscaping revisions due to public utility changes required by dry utility companies and
availability of healthy planting materials, minor surface grading modifications and trench drain
additions due to field conditions, street tree revisions due to Department of Permitting Services
comments regarding overhead wires.

Figure 4 - As-built retaining walls Lots 19-25.
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Figure 5 — Proposed entry monument and fence detail.

SECTION 5 — ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS CHAPTER 59 D 3.4(C) - SITE PLAN NO. 82016002A

Staff finds that the site plan amendment conforms to all necessary findings under Section 59-D-3.4(c)
except as modified by the following analysis below.

1

The site plan conforms to all non-illustrative elements of a development plan or diagrammatic plan,
and all binding elements of a schematic development plan, certified by the Hearing Examiner under
Section 59-D-1.64, or is consistent with an approved project plan for the optional method of
development, if required, unless the Planning Board expressly modifies any element of the project
plan.

The site plan amendment is not subject to a development plan, diagrammatic plan, or a schematic
development plan certified by the Hearing Examiner or a project plan.

The site plan meets all of the requirements of the zone in which it is located, and where applicable
conforms to an urban renewal plan approved under Chapter 56.

The site plan amendment is not subject to an urban renewal plan approved under Chapter 56. The
Subject Property is approximately 5.86 acres and is split zoned with approximately 3.71 acres of RT-
12.5 zoning, and approximately 2.15 acres of R-200 zoning. The proposed changes do not modify
any of the previously approved development standards contained in the site plan approval.

The zoning ordinance allows a subdivision sign in a residential zone with a maximum sign area of 40
sq. ft. and a maximum height of 26 ft. The monument sign is 6 ft. tall by 2 ft. 7 in. wide, which
conforms to the zoning ordinance.

The locations of buildings and structures, open spaces, landscaping, recreation facilities, and
pedestrian and vehicular circulation systems are adequate, safe, and efficient.
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Location of Buildings and Structures

The location of buildings and structures are adequate, safe and efficient and comply with the
previously approved site plan. The proposed changes to structures consist of retaining wall
modifications, new retaining walls, new decorative fence, and a new monument sign as follows:

e The retaining wall behind lots 25 through 19 is reduced in height by approximately one foot
reducing the impact of the wall and maintenance needs. The resulting height adequately
accommodates the elevation change and provides a safe transition between the street and
private yard area.

e The double terrace retaining wall added in front of lots 29 through 35 will not negatively
affect the pedestrian realm along the sidewalk due to its low height. It also efficiently
provides additional landscaping which contributes to the experience and appearance. The
resulting height adequately accommodates the elevation change and provides a safe
transition between the street and private yard area.

e The decorative fence along the Mateny Hill Road frontage is in keeping with other fences
found in and near the historic district along Mateny Hill Road. The fence helps to define and
identify the subdivision and contributes to the sense of place.

e The monument sign is 6 ft. tall by 2 ft. 7 in. wide and made of pre-cast concrete, or similar
material. Its location at the entrance adequately identifies the development and
contributes to a sense of place for this subdivision.

Landscaping and Lighting

The location of the proposed landscaping and lighting is safe, adequate and efficient on the Subject
Property. All proposed changes are minor in nature and are consistent with the previously approved
site plan.

4. Each structure and use is compatible with other uses and other site plans, and with existing and
proposed adjacent development.

There are no proposed changes in use. The site is under development for residential use. It is
compatible with other uses, site plans, existing, and proposed development on adjacent properties.
The proposed fence and monument sign are compatible with the nearby historic district in terms of
size, scale and placement.

5. The site plan meets all applicable requirements of Chapter 22A regarding forest conservation,
Chapter 19 regarding water resource protection, and any other applicable laws.

The site plan still meets all applicable requirements of Chapter 22A regarding forest conservation,
and Chapter 19 regarding water resource protection. There are no proposed changes to the
approved forest conservation plan or the stormwater management concept approval.

SECTION 6 — CITIZEN CORRESPONDENCE AND ISSUES
The Applicant has met all required signage, noticing and pre-submission meeting requirements for the

submitted application. At the time this staff report was prepared, staff has received no comments from
the public.
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SECTION 7 — CONCLUSION

The proposed minor site plan amendment meets all requirements established in the Zoning Ordinance
and substantially conform to the recommendations of the 2009 Germantown Master Plan. Access and
public facilities are adequate to serve the proposed project.

Therefore, approval of the site plan amendment with the conditions specified above is recommended.
Attachments

1 —Site Plan Amendment
2 — MCPB Resolution No. 16-039 for Site Plan 820160020
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